NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Straight Lease)

William Warren Properties, Inc.	

APPLICANT NAME

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

filling in blanks;

201 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 102, Santa Monica, CA 90401

APPLICATION OF:

- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule H to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original and 9 copies of the Application (including all attachments) <u>must</u> be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") at the time this Application is submitted to the Agency: (i) a \$1,000 nonrefundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Agency's Transaction Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), (iii) a \$2,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"), and (iv) a \$500 expense deposit for the real property tax valuation analysis, if applicable, with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Valuation Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Agency in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Agency may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and/or the Valuation Deposit to defray the cost of Transaction Counsel fees and expenses, the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis and/or the cost of obtaining a real property tax valuation with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and the Valuation Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Agency with respect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Agency.

The Agency's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Agency to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any Financial Assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

8/1	4/14	
DA	ATE	

PART I. APPLICANT

	APPLICANT FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (If more than one applicant, copy application and complete for each applicant):		
Name:	ame: William Warren Properties, Inc		
Addres	ess: 201 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 102, Santa Monica, CA 90401		
Primar Contac			
Phone:	516-584-6655 Fax: 516-706-6285		
E-Mail	gsugarman@williamwarren.com		
NY Sta	Labor Reg #: Federal Employer ID #:		
NAICS	S Code #: 531130		
B.	BUSINESS TYPE (Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):		
	Sole Proprietorship General Partnership Limited Partnership		
	Limited Liability Company Privately Held Corporation X		
	Publicly Held Corporation Exchange listed on		
	Not-for-Profit Corporation		
	Income taxed as: Subchapter S X_ Subchapter C 501(c)(3) Corporation Partnership		
	State and Year of Incorporation/Organization: California, 2000		
	Qualified to do Business in New York: Yes No X_ N/A		
C.	ANY ENTITY PROPOSED TO BE A USER OF THE PROJECT:		
	Name:		
	Relationship to Applicant		

D.	APPLICANT	COUNSEL (subject to Agency approval):	
	Firm name:	Sahn Ward Coschignano & Baker	
	Address:	333 Earle Ovington Blvd. #601, Uniondale, NY	
	Primary Contact: Phone: Fax: E-Mail:	Chris Coschignano 516-228-1300 516-228-0038 ccoschignano@swcblaw.com	
E.	Principal stoc equity/voting	ckholders, members or partners, if any (i.e., owners of 10% or more grights in Applicant):	to e
	Name	e Percentage owned	
William	W. Hobin		
Clark W	/. Porter	_%	
F. If any of the persons described in the response to the preceding Question, or a grous said persons, owns more than a 50% interest in the Applicant, list all other entities are related to the Applicant by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in the Applicant by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in the Applicant, list all other entities.		ies wmen	

G.	Is the Applicant related to any other entity by reason of more than 50% common ownership? If YES, indicate name of related entity and relationship:			
	YES	NO X_		
See att	ached list of affiliates			
H.	List parent corporation, sister co	rporations and subsidiaries, if any:		
Willian	n Warren Group, Inc.			
WWIA,	LLC			
Provided in the control of the contr	any principal(s) of the Applican	parent company, subsidiary or related entity or person) or t or its related entities involved in any litigation or aware would have a material adverse effect on the Applicant's ial condition of said principal(s)? If YES, attach details.		
	YES	NO X_		
J.	principal(s) of the Applicant or	it company, subsidiary or related entity or person) or any its related entities, or any other business or concern with principal(s) have been connected, ever been involved, as rights or receivership proceedings or sought protection details.		
	YES	NO X_		
K.	principal(s) of the Applicant or any felony or misdemeanor (of	its related entities, ever been charged with or convicted of her than minor traffic offenses), or have any such related sitions or ownership interests in any firm or corporation y or misdemeanor (other than minor traffic offenses)? If		
	YES	NO X_		
L.	principal(s) of the Applicant or which such entities, persons or pending proceeding or investig	nt company, subsidiary or related entity or person) or any its related entities, or any other business or concern with principal(s) have been connected, been cited for (or is there eation with respect to) a violation of federal, state or local cit to labor practices, hazardous wastes, environmental erating practices? If YES, attach details.		

	YES		NO X_	
M.	principal(s) of the Ap which such entities, p of the foregoing perso	plicant or its related er ersons or principal(s) ons or entities been del	bsidiary or related entity or person) nitities, or any other business or concave been connected, delinquent or inquent on any New York State, fee years? If YES, attach details.	have any
	YES	and the second s	NO X_	
N.	officers and members	ng information for pring of the board of direct and managers) of the A	ncipals (including, in the case of cor ors and, in the case of limited liabili pplicant:	rporations, ty
	<u>Name</u>	<u>Title</u>	Other Business Affiliation	<u>1S</u>
William H Clark Por Tim Hobi Kent Chri Gary Sug	ter n Istensen	CEO CFO EVP COO CSO	NA NA NA NA NA	
	Do any of the forego attach details.	ing principals hold ele	cted or appointive public positions?	If YES,
	YES	Anala colle collection	NO X_	
	or any agency, author	oing principals employ rity, department, board si-governmental organ	red by any federal, state or local mud, or commission thereof or any oth sization?	nicipality er
	YES		NO X_	
O.	Operation at existing location):	g location(s) (Complete	e separate Section O for each existing	ıg
	1. (a) Location	: 401-415 Railroad A	ve., Westbury, NY	
	(b) Number	of Employees: Full-7	ime: Part-Time:	

	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding	g benefits:
	and products of	nanufacturing, wholesale, distribution) or services: Industrial building leased to several chanics
	(e) Size of existing facility re (i.e., acreage of land):	eal property 47,680 SF
	(f) Buildings (number and so	juare footage of each): 27,000 SF & 4,000 SF
	(g) Applicant's interest in th	e facility.
	FEE TITLE (i.e. own) LEASE OTHER (describe below)
Negotia	ting contract to acquire fee title	
	(h) If Applicant leases, state and lease exp	annual rent iration date:
	(other than in Nassau Count	bed above are located within the State of New York y), is it expected that any of the described facilities o reduced activity? If YES, complete the attached (Schedule D).
	YES	NO X_
Ρ.	Has the Applicant considered movin York State? If YES, explain circum	ng to another state or another location within New stances.
	YES X_	NO
Withou	t IDA tax benefits, Applicant will not be able t	to develop property in Nassau County.
Q.	Does any one supplier or customer or sales, respectively? If YES, attaccustomer, as applicable:	account for over 50% of Applicant's annual purchases h name and contact information for supplier and/or
	YES	NO X_
R.	Applicant or its related entities, or a	related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the any other business or concern with which such entities, onnected, have any contractual or other relationship lassau? If YES, attach details.
	YES	NO X_

S. Attach a brief history of the Applicant and its business/operations at <u>Schedule H</u>.

By signing this Application, the Applicant authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

PART II. PROPOSED PROJECT

	I AICL LL LANGE STORM
A.	Description of proposed Project (check all that apply):
	X - New Construction Addition to Existing Facility Renovation of Existing Facility Acquisition of Facility New machinery and equipment Other (specify):
B.	Briefly describe the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is necessary to the Applicant and why the Agency's financial assistance is necessary, and the effect the Project will have on the Applicant's business or operations:
Applican Develop	It is actually developing self storage properties in the NY/NJ metro area, which is significantly underserved. ment in Nassau County is not financially feasible without IDA tax benefits.
C.	If the Applicant is unable to obtain financial assistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant and Nassau County? Would the Applicant proceed with the Project without Agency financial assistance? Describe.
Applicar to be va	nt cannot develop property in Nassau County without IDA benefits, and the self storage market will continue istly underserved.
D.	Location of Project (attach map showing the location):
	Street Address:
401-415	5 Railroad Ave.
Westbu	City/Village(s):
North I	Town(s): Hempstead

estbury-		ol District(s):	_	
	Section	on: 0	Block: 229	Lot: 8
	Censu	is Tract Number:	3401	
	Size	of proposed facili (i.e., ac	ty real property reage of land): 90,000 SF	; 1.10 acres
	If exa	ict street address iption available.	is not available, please pro	ovide a survey and the most precise
E.			se of the Project site: Indu	ustrial building leased to several autobody
F.	(a)	What are the c		the Project site? (If amount of current
		General: School: Village:	\$27,151 \$67,801 \$10,195	
	(b)	Are tax certion property? If Y	rari proceedings currently ES, attach details includir	pending with respect to the Project real ag copies of pleadings, decisions, etc.
			YES	NO X_
G.	Desc	ribe Project own	ership structure (i.e., Appl	icant or other entity):
Applicar	nt will o	wn the Project.		
temper de la companya	be u	sed by the Applic	the building or buildings cant? (Include description bled or processed and serv	to be acquired, constructed or renovated of goods to be sold, products to be vices to be rendered.)
Applica	nt will c	onstruct a new 90,0	00 SF self storage facility	
bound .	leas	ed to or occupied fact information f	by third parties who will	occupied by third parties, or is currently remain as tenants, provide the names and ate total square footage of the Project to be se by each tenant:

Pr	Provide, to the extent available, the information requested, in Part I, Questions A, B, E and O, with respect to any party described in the preceding response.				
		l items or categor			ed as part of the Project:
N	/ill Project	meet zoning/land	l use requirem	ents at proposed	I location?
		YES X		NO _	
1	Desc	ribe present zoni	ng/land use: In	dustrial	
2	. Desc	cribe required zon	ing/land use, i	f different:	
3	. If a crequ	change in zoning/ est for change of	land use is req zoning/land us	uired, please pr se requirements	ovide details/status of any
T t	Does the Ap	oplicant, or any re site? If YES, plea	elated entity or se provide det	person, current	ly hold a lease or license or of the lease/license.
		YES		NO X	<u> </u>
I	Does the Ap	pplicant, or any re site?	elated entity or	person, current	tly hold fee title to (i.e. owr
		YES		NO. X	<u></u>
I	fYES, ind	icate:			
	(a)	Date of purch	ase:		
	(b)	Purchase pric	e: \$		

	(d)	Name of mortgage	holder:	and the state of t	
	(e)	Special conditions:			
	If NO, indica	ate name of present or	vner of Project site:	Railroad Avenue	Enterprises, LLC
O.	Does the Appurchase the	plicant or any related Project site and/or ar	person or entity hav ny buildings on the I	ve an option or a c Project site?	ontract to
		YES	7	10 X	
	If YES, attac	ch copy of contract or	option and indicate	: :	
	(a)	Date signed:			
	(b)	Purchase price:	\$	and the second s	
	(c)	Closing date:		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	Is there a rel Applicant (a If YES, desc	lationship legally or b and/or its principals) a cribe:	y virtue of common nd the seller of the	control or owners Project (and/or its	ship between the principals)?
		YES		NO X	
P.	activities? If	ners personally visit the f YES with respect to tail Questionnaire (So	either economic act	ther of the following the foll	ng economic low, complete the
	Retail Sales	: YES XNO	Service	S: YES X	NO

Q.	or will be loca	ated and the impact of the	tions in the community where the Project site is proposed Project on the community (including fire and police and other government-provided
There is nationa services	I average of 7 SF/ca	y of self storage in Westbury a apita. Self storage also has an	nd the surrounding area: SF/capita = 1.4 within 3 miles vs. a extraordinarily low impact on traffic and governmental
R.	Identify the fo	ollowing Project parties (i	f applicable):
	Architect:	Frank G. Relf	
	Engineer: Contractors:	Racanelli Construction	
S.	Will the Projection (if YES, description)	ect be designed and constr cribe the LEED green buil	ructed to comply with Green Building Standards? ding rating that will be achieved):
		YES	NO X
	And Controlled Williams		
Т.		ed Project site located on an and proposed remediation	a Brownfield? (if YES, provide description of on)
		YES	NO X
U.	Will the propies not otherw	posed Project produce a unities available in the comm	nique service or product or provide a service that unity in which the proposed Project site is located?
		YES X If storage facilities in Westbur	NO

PART IIL PROJECT COSTS

A. Provide an estimate of cost of all items listed below:

	ltem	<u>Cost</u>
1	Land Acquisition	\$3,200,000
2.	Building Acquisition	\$
3.	Construction or Renovation	\$6,995,000
4	Site Work	\$380,000
5	Infrastructure Work	\$50,000
6.	Engineering Fees	\$35,000
7.	Architectural Fees	\$225,000
8.	Applicant's Legal Fees	\$50,000
9.	Financial Fees (incl. lender legal fees)	\$579,000
10.	Other Professional Fees	\$75,000
11.	Furniture, Equipment & Machinery (not	\$175,000

	12. 13.	included in 3. above) Other Soft Costs (desc Other (describe)**	ribe)*	\$550,000 \$1,130,000
			Total	\$13,519,000
*IDA fe **Capi	es, permitting, co talized RE taxes, r	onstruction management marketing, construction perio	d interest	
B.	Source of F	unds for Project Costs:		
	a. Banl b. Equ	k Financing: ity		\$9,463,300 \$4,055,700
			TOTAL	\$13,519,000
C.	Have any or purchase or separate she	ders) as of the date of thi	id or incurred (s application? I	including contracts of sale or if YES, describe particulars on a
		YES		NO X
D.	YES, indica	plicant made any arrange ate with whom (subject to mmitment letter issued w	o Agency appro	rovision of third party financing? If oval) and provide a copy of any term uch financing.
		YES		NO X
E.		on Cost Breakdown: al Cost of Construction:		A above)
		Cost for materials: % Sourced in Count	\$2,570,000	
		% Sourced in State:		% (incl. County)
		Cost for labor: % Sourced in Count	\$4,600,000_ v 60	
		% Sourced in State:	100	% (incl. County)
		Cost for "other":	\$1,600,000_	
		% Sourced in Count % Sourced in Count	y: 33 y: 33	
		, o was a common or	.,	

PART IV. COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Third \
Full-time:	\$	S	\$	\$
Part-time:	<u> </u>			
Seasonal:				
Total Annual	S	\$	S	\$
Payroll:		T		
the Applicant u	pon completion o	f the Project? \$100	xcluding benefits) t	
What is the esti to be created up	imated average an		oyee benefits per jo	b, if any, for
Estimate the peroject that will Please note that projections set assistance that	imated average and con completion of ercentage of jobs to the filled by Court the Agency may forth in Schedule will be offered by	the Project? \$7,00 to be created by the anty residents: 100_tutilize the foregoin C, among other this the Agency to the	Applicant upon con general control Applicant upon con general control ngs, to determine the Applicant. The Applicant.	mpletion of jections and ne financial blicant
Estimate the peroject that will Please note that projections set assistance that acknowledges retain the number of the projection of the project of the proj	imated average and con completion of ercentage of jobs to the filled by Cout the Agency may forth in Schedule will be offered by that the transaction	the Project? \$7,00 to be created by the anty residents: 100_to utilize the foregoin C, among other this the Agency to the an documents may it of occupations and	Applicant upon con general employment propage, to determine the	mpletion of jections and ne financial blicant
Estimate the peroject that will Please note that projections set assistance that acknowledges retain the number Project set fort (i) Will the Applease please the please that the project set fort the project set fort the project set fort the please that the please that the please that the project set fort the project	imated average and con completion of completion of creentage of jobs to the Agency may forth in Schedule will be offered by that the transaction of jobs, types h in this Applicate opplicant transfer con describe the nu	the Project? \$7,00 to be created by the inty residents: 100_t utilize the foregoin C, among other this the Agency to the in documents may i of occupations and ion.	Applicant upon con Applicant upon con g employment proings, to determine the Applicant. The Applicant of payroll was amount of payroll was ployees to be trans	mpletion of jections and ne financial blicant by the Appli with respect on(s)? If YE

	(ii) Describe created as a 1	the number of esti result of undertaking	mated full time equiv ng the project, to the	valent construct extent any:	ion jobs to be
150 jobs			Week Agency or a second of the	***	
C.	What, if any or services re	, is the anticipated endered as a result	increase in the dollar of the Project?	amount of prod	duction, sales
			\$1,500,000 annually	_	
	What percen	ntage of the forego	ing amount is subject	to New York s	ales and use tax?
			1%		
	Describe any the above ar	y other municipal and any PILOT pay	revenues that will res ments):	ult from the Pro	ject (excluding
D.	by the Appl	icant for each year	te annual amount of after completion of after do not and	the Project and	what portion will be
		Amount	% Sourced in	County	% Sourced in State
	Year 1	\$200,000	50	65	And the contract of the contra
	Year 2	\$210,000	50	65	Water Date and State (
	Year 3	\$220,000	50	65	
Ε.	Project inc	luding a projected	benefits to the Count annual estimate of a sult of undertaking th	dditional sales t	a result of the ax revenue generated,
	- 101 101 101				
F.	Costs to the	e County and affec	eted municipalities:		
	Estimated	Value of Sales Ta>	Exemption:	\$221,662	
	Estimated	Value of Mortgage	e Tax Exemption:	\$94,500	and the second s
	Estimated	Property Tax Exer	mption:	\$2,200,000 to	al
	Existing P	roperty Tax paid o	n the Land and/or		

Build	ing: (please provide current tax	bills)	\$105,000	and the second s	
the Pr	nated new Real Property Tax Re roject did <u>not</u> receive Real Propertion:	venue if erty Tax	\$400,000		
Estimated new Real Property Tax Rev if the Project does receive Real Proper exemption:		venue erty Tax	\$250,000 avg.		
Describe any other one-time municipal rever Agency) that the Project will create:			(not including fees payable to the		
000 pe	ermit and related fees				
		W.A.W. II T			
	PART V. PROJECT C	CONSTRUC	TION SCHED	ULE	
	construction work on the Project				
1.	(a) Site clearance	YES	NO X_	% complete	
	(b) Environmental Remediation	YES	NO X _	% complete	
	(c) Foundation	YES	NO X_	% complete	
	(d) Footings	YES	NO X_	% complete	
	(e) Steel	YES	NO X_	% complete	
	(f) Masonry	YES	NO X_	% complete	
	(g) Interior	YES	NO X _	% complete	
	- -				
	(h) Other (describe below):	YES	NO X_	% complete	

В.	Provide an estimate of time schedule to complete the Project and when the first use of the Project is expected to occur (attach additional sheet if necessary):
1 year.	Open by 1/1/16.

PART VI ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

What is the expected environmental impact of the Project? (Complete the attached Environmental Assessment Form (Schedule G)).		
Is an environmental impact statement required by Article 8 of the N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law (i.e., the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act)?		
YES NO X		
Please be advised that the Agency may require at the sole cost and expense of the Applicant the preparation and delivery to the Agency of an environmental report in form and scope satisfactory to the Agency, depending on the responses set forth in the Environmental Assessment Form. If an environmental report has been or is being propagation with the Project, please provide a copy.		

D. The Applicant authorizes the Agency to make inquiry of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated, transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Agency.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of

Applicant: William Warnen Properties, Inc.

Signature:

Gary Sugarman

Principal,

Name: Title:

Date: 8/15/14

Sworn to before me this 15 day of AJWH, 2014

Notary Public

KEVIN MCHALE
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01MC6198994
Qualified in Nassau County
My Commission Expires

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency"), in order to better secure the integrity of the projects it sponsors, declares that it is in the public interest (i) to ensure the continuity of such projects and the jobs created by such projects, (ii) to prevent the conversion of the use of the premises upon which a sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated and (iii) to limit and prevent unreasonable profiteering or exploitation of a project, and does hereby find, declare and determine as follows:

FIRST:

Upon the approval of a sponsored project, the Agency shall take title to, or acquire a leasehold or other interest in, all premises upon which an Agency sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated, and shall lease, sublease, license, sell or otherwise transfer the premises to the Applicant for a term to be determined by the Agency.

At such time as, among other things, the Applicant fails to retain or create the jobs as represented in the Application or changes the use of the project or ownership of the project or the Applicant during the life of the project in a manner inconsistent with the Application, and such employment default or change of use or ownership does not meet with the prior written approval of the Agency, a recapture of benefits may be required to be paid by the Applicant to the Agency. The amount and sufficiency (with respect to a particular applicant) of the applicable recapture of benefits payment shall be determined by the Agency and shall be set forth in the straight lease documents.

SECOND:

At such time as a proposed Project is reviewed, the members of the Agency must disclose any blood, marital or business relationships they or members of their families have or have had with the Applicant (or its affiliates). The Applicant represents that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant has any such relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

THIRD:

All applicants must disclose whether they have been appointed, elected or employed by New York State, any political division of New York State or any other governmental agency.

FOURTH:

All proposed lenders, title companies and their respective attorneys must be satisfactory to and approved in writing by the Agency.

Understood and Agreed to:
Name of Applicant: William Warren Properties, Inc
By:
Name/Title: Gary Sugarman,
Principal/CSO

CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

The undersigned deposes and says: that I am an authorized representative of the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, correct and complete to my knowledge. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency, its members, officers, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Agency) and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Agency in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the acquisition, construction and/or installation of the Project by the Agency, and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Agency), and (ii) all other expenses incurred by the Agency in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or is unable to secure third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such invoice.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Agency (whether or not first paid by the Agency) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the "straight lease" transaction, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

(A) Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs.

- (B) General Counsel Fee One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a minimum fee of \$2,000.
- (C) Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee payable at closing and One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Agency.
- (D) Refinancings The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (E) Assumptions The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (F) Modifications The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.

Transaction counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

Upon the termination of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Agency to the Applicant of the Agency's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, transaction counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges.

Name

Sworn to before me this 1

Notary Public

KEVIN MCHALE Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01MC6198994 Qualified in Nassau County

My Commission Expires 1

TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

B. New You Employ Industri Agencies C. Guidelin Employ D. Anti-Ra E. Retail C	nally omitted			
Employ Industri Agencie C. Guidelic Employ D. Anti-Ra E. Retail C F. Applica Attachi				
Employ D. Anti-Ra E. Retail C F. Applica Attachi	ment Requirements for al Development	All applicants		
E. Retail C F. Applica Attachi	nes for Access to ment Opportunities	All applicants		
F. Applica Attachi	aiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question Q.2, of Application		
Attachi	Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question P of Application (See Page 11)		
g 3. *	nnt's Financial ments, consisting of:	All applicants		
	 Applicant's audited financial statements for the last two fiscal years (unless included in Applicant's annual reports). 			
2. Appl	2. Applicant's annual reports (or Form 10-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.			
3. Appl most	licant's quarterly reports (Form 10- recent Annual Report, if any.	Q's) and current reports (Form 8-K's) since the		
any a inclu	4. In addition, attach the financial information described above in items F1, F2, and any anticipated Guarantor of the proposed transaction, if different than the Applic including the personal financial statement of any anticipated Guarantor that is a n person.			
5. Dun	& Bradstreet report.			
G. Enviro	nmental Assessment Form	All applicants		
H. Other	Attachments	As required		
inelu perso 5. Dun	ding the personal financial statements. & Bradstreet report.	nt of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural		

Schedule A

Intentionally omitted

NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Agency requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") with the New York State Department of Economic Development on January 15. The Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Agency on or before January 1 of each year, together with such employment verification information as the Agency may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entities"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Agency of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Agency.
- C. Please be advised that the New York State Industrial Development Agency Act imposes additional annual reporting requirements on the Agency, and the Applicant will be required to furnish information in connection with such reporting, as follows:

The following information must be provided for straight-lease transactions entered into or terminated during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax, property taxes, and mortgage recording tax); payments in lieu of taxes made; total real estate taxes on the Project prior to exemption; number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Agency and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of Applicant:

Signature:
Name:
Title:
Date:

William Warren Properties, Inc.

William Warren Properties, Inc.

William Warren Properties, Inc.

William Warren Properties, Inc.

GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Prior to the granting of financ	ial assistance, the	Applicant shall comp	lete the following	g employment	plan:
Applicant Name: William Warren Properties, Inc					
Address: 201 Wilshire Blvd.,	Suite 102, Santa	Monica, CA 90401		ower-	
Type of Business: Real estate	development - se	elf storage		140.00	
Contact Person: Gary Sugarn Tel.	nan . No.: <u>516-584-6</u> 6	655	phograph	90 	
Please complete the following financial assistance:	g table describing	the Applicant's project	sted employmen	t plan followir	ig receipt of
			Equivalen	Number of Fu t Jobs in the Con on of the Project	ounty After
Current and Planned Occupations (provide NAICS Code for each)	Current Num Full Time Eq Jobs Per Occ	uivalent	1 year	2 years	3 years
each)	County	Statewide			
493190	0	0	3	3	3
			- AND THE CONTRACT OF THE CONT		
				when haddening promotes are an extra strategy	
			page parameters and calculate the control of the co		-
Please indicate the number of acquisition, construction and Please indicate the estimated that will be required:	l/or renovation of	the Project:			
that will be required: The project would create appr	ovimataly 20 temr	orary construction job	s commencing a	pproximately 1	/1/15
The project would create appr	Oximately 20 temp	Jordi y construction jos			
Are the Applicant's employ	ees currently cove	ered by a collective ba	rgaining agreem	ent?	·····
	TEC		NO X		

IF YES,	Union Name and Local:	
---------	-----------------------	--

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45-MN) (first page only). Upon request of the Agency, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Agency may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of Applicant:

William Warren Properties, Inc

Signature:

Name: Title:

Principal/CSO/

Date:

8/14/14

ANTI-RAIDING OUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question O.2 of the Application for Financial Assistance)

	, ,	
A.	Will the completion of the Project re or of a proposed occupant of the Proj Nassau County) to an area within Na	sult in the removal of a plant or facility of Applicant, ect, from an area in New York State (but outside of ssau County?
	YES	NO X
If the	answer to Question A is YES, please provide	the following information:
Addre	ess of the to-be-removed plant or facility:	
Name		ed plant or facility:
В.	Will the completion of the Project re facilities of the Applicant, or of a pro the State of New York other than in	sult in the abandonment of one or more plants or opposed occupant of the Project, located in an area of Nassau County?
	YES	NO X
	YES	NO

If the	answer to Question B is YES, please provide	e the following information:
Addr		ies:
Name	es of all current occupants of the to-be-aband	oned plants or facilities:
Č.	Has the Applicant contacted the local plants or facilities in New York Stat to move or abandon such plants or facilities.	al industrial development agency at which its current e are located with respect to the Applicant's intention acilities?
If the	e answer to Question C is YES, please provid	le details in a separate attachment.
IF TI	HE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A C	OR B IS "YES", ANSWER QUESTIONS D AND E.
D.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to or of a proposed occupant of the Pro	to preserve the competitive position of the Applicant, pject, in its industry?
	YES	NO
E.	Is the Project reasonably necessary of the Project, from removing such New York?	to discourage the Applicant, or a proposed occupant plant or facility to a location outside of the State of
	YES-	NO
	HE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION D (ARATE ATTACHMENT.	OR E IS "YES", PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS IN A
THE state	E UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES the carrier attached hereto are true, correct and co	nat the answers and information provided above and in any implete.
		Name of Applicant: William Warren Properties, Inc. Signature:
		Name: Gary Sugarnan V Title: Principal/CSO Date: 8/14/14

RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question P of the Application for Financial Assistance)

À.

À.	sources)	consist of faci	Project (including hities or property hally visit the Project	that are or w	of the cost to be financed all be primarily used in ma	l from equity or other king retail sales to
		YES	<u>X</u> _		NO	
Tax La propert	w of the S y (as defir	tota of Now V	orly (the "Tay Lay	x^{-1} primariiy	sales by a registered vend- engaged in the retail sale, or (ii) sales of a service t	Or targross porsonar
B.	of the or	st to be financy wased in maki	ed from equity or	r other source	of the cost of the Project es) will be expended on su vices to customers who pe	ICH IMPILITION OF DEODOLD
				2	0/0	
C.	If the an indicate	swer to Quest whether any o	ion A is YES, and of the following a	the amount pply to the P	entered for Question B is roject:	greater than 33.33%,
	1.	Will the Proje	ect be operated by	a not-for-pr	ofit corporation?	
		YE!	S		NO	
	2.	Is the Project development	likely to attract a region (i.e., Long	significant i g Island) in w	number of visitors from outhich the Project is or will	ntside the economic be located?
		YE	S		NO	
	Would the Project occupant, but for the contemplated financial assistance from the Ago locate the related jobs outside the State of New York?					
		YE	S		NO	
	4.	not, but for t	ha Draiget he rea	sonably acce be located, b	o make available goods or ssible to the residents of t ecause of a lack of reason ices?	ne city, town or virugo

	5.	development zone purs tract or block numbers; which, according to th	suant to Article 18-Bing area (or census trace most recent census relates, or at least 20 tent rate of at least 1	of the General I act or block num data, has (i) a p	rea designed as an economic Municipal Law; or (b) a census bering area contiguous thereto) overty rate of at least 20% for the solds receiving public assistance, tewide unemployment rate for the
		YES		NO _	
	If the a	nswer to any of the sub-	divisions I through 5	of Question C i	s YES, attach details.
D.	perman	nswer to any of the sub- lent, private sector jobs f New York? If YES, at	or increase the over	of Question Ca all number of per	s YES, will the Project preserve manent, private sector jobs in the
		YES		NO _	·
E.	State p	ercentage of the Applic	ant's annual gross re	venues comprise	ed of each of the following:
		Retail Sales:	1%	Servi	ces: 99%
F.	State p	ercentage of Project pro	emises utilized for sa	ıme:	
		Retail Sales:	0.5%	Servi	ces: <u>99.5</u> %
The U	NDERSI	GNED HEREBY CER hed hereto are true, con	TIFIES that the answrect and complete.	vers and informa	tion provided above and in any
				Name of Applicant:	William Warren Properties, Inc.
				Signature: Name: Title: Date:	Gary Sugarmun Principal/CSO 8/14/14

APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL ATTACHMENTS

12:21 PM 07/24/14 Cash Basis

William Warren Properties, Inc. Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

Dec 31, 13

Dec 31, 12

ASSETS

Current Assets

Total Checking/Savings

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

3000 · Fixed Assets

Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets

3500 · Investment

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity

4217 · Capital Stock-Kent Christensen

4200 · Capital Stock-Hobin

4210 · Capital Stock-Porter

4215 · Capital Stock-Tim Hobin

4230 · Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

12:18 PM 07/24/14 Cash Basis

William Warren Properties, Inc. Profit & Loss

January through December 2013

Jan - Dec 13

Jan - Dec 12

Ordinary Income/Expense

Total Income

Expense

6000 · 401K

6005 · Advertising

6010 · Automobile Expense

6015 - Bank Service Charges

6020 · Consulting Fee Expense

6025 · Donations

6030 · Dues and Subscriptions

6035 · Education & Seminars

6040 · Equipment Rental

6045 · Gifts

6050 · Insurance

6055 · Interest Expense

6060 · Janitorial Services

6065 · Licenses and Permits

6070 · Office Supplies

6075 · Officer's Salary

6080 · Outside Services

6085 - Payroll Service

6090 · Postage and Delivery

6095 · Printing and Reproduction

6100 · Professional Fees

6105 - Rent

6110 · Repairs

6115 - Security

6120 · Taxes

6125 · Telephone

6130 · Travel & Ent

6200 · Wages

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Other Income

Net Income

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information			
Name of Action or Project:			
Villiam Warren Properties, Inc. Westbury Self Storage Project			
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):			
101-415 Railroad Avenue, Westbury, NY			
Brief Description of Proposed Action: Raze existing structures on premises and construct a state-of-the-art 90,000 square foot	premium StorQuest brand self-stora	ge facility.	
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: 516-584-6655		
William Warren Properties, Inc.	E-Mail: gsugarman@williamwarre	en.com	
Address: 201 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 102 City/PO: Santa Monica		Zip Code: 0401	•
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, I administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to 	the environmental resources that question 2.		YES
Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: Nassau County Industrial Development Agency	other governmental Agency?	NO D	YES
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	1.1 acres 1.1 acres 0 acres		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Comm Forest Agriculture Aquatic Other Parkland	1. nercial □Residential (suburba (specify):	n)	

	NO	YES	N/A
. Is the proposed action, a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?			
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		V	
i. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO U	YES V
Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental A f Yes, identify:	rea?	NO V	YES
troffic above present levels?		NO	YES
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?			
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed ac	tion?	210	L WEG
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		NO	YES
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			W
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			6/
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?	;	NO V	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?			
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contawetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	ain	NO V	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	<i>i</i> ? ───		
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-success Wetland Urban Suburban	all tha	t apply:	
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?			
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?	***************************************	NO	YE:
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YE
If Yes, a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? NO YES			
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm dr. If Yes, briefly describe:	ains)?	The state of the s	

8. De	the impoundment of	NO	1	YES
337	pes the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of ater or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?			
f Yes	s, explain purpose and size:			
0 14	as the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed	NC)	YES
SC	as the site of the property of the site of the property of the site of the property of the pro		2	
Λ Ε	las the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoin	g or NO)	YES
C	ompleted) for hazardous waste?			
	FIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO	THE BES	то	F MY
×200	Date: 7-25-14 Iticant/sponsor name / William Warren Properties, Inc. Date: 7-25-14			,
Sign	ature:			
resp	onses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"			
-		No, or small impact may	to ir	oderate large npact may
		small	to	large npact
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?	small impact may	to	large npact may
1.	regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	small impact may	to	large npact may
	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?	small impact may	to	large npact may
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?	small impact may	to	large npact may
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or	small impact may	to	large npact may
2. 3. 4.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate	small impact may	to	large npact may
 2. 3. 4. 5. 	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing:	small impact may	to	large npact may
 3. 4. 6. 	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies? b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?	small impact may	to	large npact may
 3. 4. 6. 	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?	small impact may	to	npact may

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
0. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential problems?	for erosion, flooding or drainage		
1. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental reso	ources or human health?		
Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is requestion in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact making the proposed action may or will not result in a significant Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assignation, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also occumulative impacts.	ant adverse environmental impact, p ny measures or design elements that explain how the lead agency determines sessed considering its setting, proba	lease comp have been nined that bility of oc	plete Part 3. included by the impact ecurring,
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information that the proposed action may result in one or more potent environmental impact statement is required.	mally large or significant adverse in	npacts and	an
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information that the proposed action will not result in any significant action.	nation and analysis above, and any dverse environmental impacts.	enbhormig	queamenta
Name of Lead Agency	Date		32 - 24 - 34 - 34 - 34 - 34 - 34 - 34 -
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible	Officer	
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different	from Resp	onsible Offi

Schedule H

OTHER ATTACHMENTS

Doc #05-391133.2

Applicant History/Description -

William Warren Properties, Applicant, has been in the real estate development and self-storage business for twenty years, as it was founded in 1994. Based in Santa Monica, California, Applicant owns and operates more than one hundred self-storage facilities across California, Colorado, Hawaii, Arizona, Texas, South Carolina and Florida, and is currently in the process of developing sites in New York and New Jersey as part of its national development program. Among the five largest privately-held self-storage operators in the industry, Applicant is best known for its exceptionally high-quality facilities, providing its customers with the highest levels of service, its state-of-the-art website, digital marketing presence, operating platform, and for its StorQuest brand. Please refer to the following websites for additional information:

williamwarren.com storquest.com William Warren Properties, Inc. Affiliates (i.e., 50% or greater common ownership) -

BTC Storage Partners, LLC

SQ - Manager, LLC

BTC - StorQuest, LLC

BTC - Sunset, LLC

Arizona Arrowmini Self Storage, LP

Arrowmini, LLC

WWG - SCG, LLC

SQ - SCG MM, LLC

WWG-CF1, LLC

WWG-CG1MM, LLC